



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 18899/2025 & CM APPL. 78687/2025**

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC-
GNCTD Services with Mr.
Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Aliza
Alam and Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs.

versus

GAGAN KUREELRespondent

Through: Ms. Mani Gupta, Ms. Sonali
Jain & Mr. Akshat Goyal,
Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% **19.02.2026**

At request of learned counsel representing the Petitioners,
adjourned to 06.07.2026.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J

SHAIL JAIN, J

FEBRUARY 19, 2026

"SS"