



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 18899/2025**

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mrs Avnish Ahlawat SC
GNCTD Services, Mr Nitesh
Kumar Singh, Ms Aliza Alam
& Mr Mohnish Sehrawat, Advs.

versus

GAGAN KUREELRespondent

Through: Ms. Mani Gupta, Adv. through
V.C.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **20.02.2026**

CM APPL. 12030/2026 [for condonation of delay in filing of counter
affidavit (46 days)]

1. By way of the present application, the Applicants/Respondent seeks condonation of delay of 46 days in filing the Counter Affidavit.
2. For the sufficient reasons stated in the application, the delay is condoned.
3. Accordingly, the present application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 18899/2025

4. List on the date already fixed, that is, on 06.07.2026.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

FEBRUARY 20, 2026

"SK"