



\$~72

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 18899/2025**
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with
Mr. Uday Singh Ahlawat, Ms. Tania
Ahlawat and Mr. Nitish Kumar Singh, Advs.

versus

GAGAN KUREELRespondent
Through: Ms. Mani Gupta, Ms Sonali
Jain, Mr. Akshat Goyal and Mr. Gagan
Kureel, Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **27.04.2026**

CM APPL. 27626/2026 & CM APPL. 27628/2026

1. Issue notice.
2. Notice is accepted on behalf of the non-applicants/petitioners by Mr. N.K. Singh.
3. Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks with advance copy to learned Counsel for the respondent who may file rejoinder thereto within four weeks thereof.
4. List on 6 July 2026, the date already fixed.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

APRIL 27, 2026/AR