



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 18899/2025 CM APPL. 78687/2025, CM APPL.
27626/2026, CM APPL. 27628/2026

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners
Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat SC
GNCTD Services, Mr Nitesh Kumar Singh,
Ms Aliza Alam and Mr Mohnish Sehrawat,
Advs.

versus

GAGAN KUREELRespondent
Through: Ms. Mani Gupta, Mr. Nikhil
Tiwari, Ms. Sonali Jain, Mr. Akshat Goyal,
Mr. Gagan Kureel, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

ORDER

% **06.07.2026**

1. Further and final opportunity of four weeks is granted to the petitioners to file rejoinder.
2. List on 24 September 2026 for disposal at the end of the Board.
3. In the meanwhile, both sides are directed to place on record short notes of their respective submissions not exceeding four pages each, with cross reference to relevant PDF page numbers, after exchanging copies with each other at least a week in advance of the next date of hearing.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

VINOD KUMAR, J.

JULY 6, 2026/dd